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Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 
 

• Total revenues of $925.1 million were $51.0 million (5.2%) lower than the Budget. Farebox 
revenue was lower by $16.3 million (2.8%) with Subway farebox revenue lower by $6.0 
million (1.3%) and Bus farebox revenue lower by $9.8 million (10.1%). Other operating 
revenue was lower by $6.5 million (4.4%). Capital and other reimbursements were lower 
by $28.1 million (11.6%) due to timing.  

• Total paid ridership was 243.9 million which was lower than the Budget by 7.1 million 
(2.8%). 

• Total expenses of $2,410.2 million, including non-cash liabilities, were $60.5 million (2.4%) 
lower than the Budget. Non-cash liabilities were $17.2 million (4.1%) lower than the 
Budget mainly due to lower than projected depreciation expenses and the timing of GASB 
87 lease adjustment expenses. Operating expenses were lower than the Budget by $43.4 
million (2.1%), attributed to labor cost underruns of $23.0 million (1.5%) reflecting 
favorable timing of the drug rebate credits. Non-labor expense underruns of $20.3 million 
(2.4%) are partially due to the timing of expenses.  

• At the end of February, the total headcount was 47,443 which was 2,917 lower than the 
Budget of 50,361. Non-reimbursable positions were lower by 1,894 and Reimbursable 
positions were lower by 1,024. 

• February YTD Non-Reimbursable operating results were favorable to the Budget by $9.5 
million (0.6%). Non-reimbursable revenues were $22.9 million (3.1%) unfavorable 
primarily due to lower than projected Subway and Bus paid ridership, lower Paratransit 
reimbursement and lower retail advertising revenue. Total non-reimbursable expenses, 
including non-cash liabilities, were favorable by $32.4 million (1.5%), primarily due to 
higher labor costs related to the timing of health & welfare and OPEB current payments, 
lower non-labor costs mainly related to favorable timing of professional service contracts, 
materials and supplies and lower paratransit service contract expense reflecting lower trip 
volume and timing. 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget  

 



 

 

Revenues 

• Farebox Revenues were $16.3 million (2.8%) unfavorable mainly due to lower than 
projected Subway and Bus paid ridership. Total paid ridership was 243.9 million which 
was lower (2.3%) than 2025 and 2.8% lower than the Budget. 
 

• Other Operating Revenues were $6.5 million (4.4%) unfavorable due to lower than 
projected paratransit reimbursement and retail advertising revenues. 
 

Expenses 
Labor Expenses: $2.4 million (0.2%) unfavorable 

• Payroll was $32.2 million (4.8%) favorable primarily due to vacancies.  

• Overtime was $57.7 million (65.9%) unfavorable primarily due to higher than projected 
absentee coverage needs and vacancies and severe weather conditions. 

• Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $30.5 million (8.8%) favorable 
primarily due to the timing of prescription rebate credits.  

• Pensions was $2.2 million (1.3%) unfavorable due to the timing of NYCERS expenses. 

• Other Fringe Benefits and Reimbursable overhead were $5.1 million (8.9%) 
unfavorable due to lower fringe benefit overhead credit resulting from lower capital labor 
expense charges and higher FICA expense due to higher labor costs. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $17.7 million (3.7%) favorable 

• Electric Power was unfavorable by $6.6 million (9.7%) due to higher than projected 
consumption and price.  

• Fuel was favorable by $3.6 million (13.2%) mainly due to lower than projected 
consumption and price. 

• Insurance was unfavorable by $0.7 million (5.0%) mainly due to the timing. 

• Paratransit Service Contracts was $12.8 million (10.0%) favorable primarily due to lower 
trip volume and support costs. 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts was $5.7 million (11.1%) unfavorable due 
to the timing of charges. 

• Professional Service Contracts was $7.9 million (15.1%) favorable due to the timing of 
charges. 

• Materials and Supplies was $4.6 million (6.7%) favorable mainly due to the timing of 
maintenance materials purchases. 

• Other Business Expenses was $1.7 million (7.3%) favorable due to the timing of 
charges. 



 

• Depreciation and other non-cash liabilities was $17.2 million (4.1%) favorable due to 
a lower than projected depreciation expense and the timing of GASB 87 lease adjustment 
expense. 

 

Staffing Levels 

• Total headcount at the end of February was 47,443, which was 2,917 lower than the 
Budget. The largest vacancies were in Subways/Bus Maintenance (1,440 positions) and 
Subways/Buses Operations (1,073 positions). There were significant vacancies in 
Construction and Development (327 positions) and other administrative functions (278 
positions). 

Overtime 
• Total overtime was $57.6 million (49.9%) unfavorable.  Non-reimbursable was $57.7 

million (65.9%) unfavorable and reimbursable was $0.2 million (0.7%) favorable. 
• Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was driven primarily by absentee coverage needs 

and vacancies, and severe weather conditions. Unfavorable reimbursable results were 
due to the timing of capital project activity.  

Financial Metrics 
• The year-to-date February Farebox Operating Ratio was 32.4%, which was 0.6% lower 

than the Budget.  

• The year-to-date February Cost per Passenger was $7.37, higher than the Budget by 
$0.12 per passenger, mainly due to higher than projected paid ridership.  

• The year-to-date February Revenue per Passenger was $2.39 per passenger, which is 
equal to the Budget. 
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Administration:
Office of the President            20            18                  2 
Law          189          143                46 
Office of the Chief Admin            56            36                20 
Human Resources          121            61                60 
EEO            11            -                  11 
Office of Management and Budget            33              8                25 
Strategy & Customer Experience          165          118                47 
Non-Departmental          (63)            -                 (63)
Labor Relations            89            37                52 
Office of People & Business Transformation            17            18                 (1)
Materiel          144          103                40 
Controller          109            70                39 

Total Administration          890          611              278 
Operations:
Subways Service Delivery       9,076       8,481              595 
Subways Operations Support/Admin          450          411                39 
Subways Stations       2,319       2,240                79 

SubTotal Subways     11,845     11,132              712 
Buses     11,574     11,213              361 
Paratransit          196          185                11 
Operations Planning          370          302                68 
Revenue Control          476          447                29 
Non-Departmental          (62)            -                 (62)

Total Operations     24,398     23,279           1,119 
Maintenance:
Subways Operations Support/Admin          170          172                 (2)
Subways Service Delivery            85            80                  5 
Subways Engineering          382          347                35 
Subways Car Equipment       5,279       4,925              354 
Subways Infrastructure       1,334       1,207              126 
Subways Elevators & Escalators          436          374                62 
Subways Stations       2,597       2,531                66 
Subways Facilities       2,046       1,759              287 
Subways Track       2,648       2,503              145 
Subways Power       1,287       1,268                19 
Subways Signals       1,732       1,659                73 
Subways Electronic Maintenance       1,473       1,404                68 

Subtotal Subways     19,467     18,230           1,236 
Buses       3,546       3,343              204 
Supply Logistics          524          477                47 
System Safety            93            85                  8 
OHS            75            56                19 
Non-Departmental        (410)            -               (410)

Total Maintenance     23,295     22,190           1,105 
Engineering
C & D          832          524              308 
C & D Support            81            62                19 

Total Engineering/Capital          913          586              327 
Public Safety
Security          865          777                88 

Total Public Safety          865          777                88 

Total Positions     50,361     47,443           2,917 

NON_REIMB     45,414     43,521           1,894 
REIMBURSABLE       4,946       3,923           1,024 

Total Full-Time     50,202     47,303           2,899 

MTA NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT

February 2026
NON-REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME POSITIONS/FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2026

Adopted Actual Variance 
Fav./(Unfav) Explanation

K:\FINANCE\2026\Report\02 2026\Support Documents\NYCT\2026 February NYCT Monthly Report Package
Total Pos by Dept



FUNCTION/OCCUPATION Variance Explanation
Fav./(Unfav)

Administration:
Managers/Supervisors 308                 151                 157
Professional,Technical,Clerical 558                 448                 109
Operational Hourlies 24                   12                   12
    Total Administration 890                 611                 278

Operations:
Managers/Supervisors 2,917              2,707              210
Professional,Technical,Clerical 451                 448                 3
Operational Hourlies 21,030            20,124            905
    Total Operations 24,398            23,279            1119

Maintenance:
Managers/Supervisors 4,349              4,057              292                 
Professional,Technical,Clerical 1,082              986                 96                   
Operational Hourlies 17,864            17,147            717                 
    Total Maintenance 23,295            22,190            1,105              

Engineering/Capital:
Managers/Supervisors 349                 283                 66                   
Professional,Technical,Clerical 562                 302                 260                 
Operational Hourlies 2                     1                     1                     
    Total Engineering/Capital 913                 586                 327                 

Public Safety:
Managers/Supervisors 486                 429                 57                   
Professional,Technical,Clerical 45                   39                   6                     
Operational Hourlies 334                 309                 25                   
    Total Public Safety 865                 777                 88                   

Total Positions:
Managers/Supervisors 8,409              7,627              782                 
Professional,Technical,Clerical 2,698              2,223              475                 
Operational Hourlies 39,254            37,593            1,660              
    Total Positions 50,361            47,443            2,917              

 Adopted Actual

MTA NEW YORK TRANSIT
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2025

TOTAL POSITIONS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION
FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

February 2026



 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 
 
Month of February 
NYCT farebox revenue totaled $275.5 million, which was $13.4 million (4.6%) lower than the 
Budget.   

• Subway farebox revenue was $14.1 million (5.8%) lower than the Budget due to lower than 
projected paid ridership. 
 

• NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $1.1 million (2.6%) higher than the Budget due to higher 
than projected paid ridership. 
 

• Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.3 million (11.4%) lower than the Budget. 
 
 

Year-to-Date  
NYCT farebox YTD revenue totaled $567.4 million, which was $16.3 million (2.8%) lower than the 
Budget.   

• Subway farebox revenue was $6.0 million (1.3%) lower than the Budget due to lower than 
projected paid ridership. 
 

• NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $9.8 million (10.1%) lower than the Budget due to lower 
than projected paid ridership. 
 

• Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.6 million (10.1%) lower than the Budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

February Charts 
Farebox Revenue  
 

 
 
 
Ridership Results  
 

 

Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent
Subway $243.0 $228.9 ($14.1) (5.8%) $475.9 $469.9 ($6.0) (1.30%)
NYCT Bus 40.4 41.5 1.1 2.6% 96.9 87.1 (9.8) (10.1%)
Paratransit 2.7 2.4 (0.3) (11.4%) 5.5 5.0 (0.6) (10.1%)

Subtotal 286.2 272.8 (13.4) (4.7%) 578.4 562.0 (16.3) (2.8%)

Fare Media Liability 2.7 2.7 0.0 0.0% 5.3 5.3 0.0 0.0%

Total - NYCT $288.8 $275.5 ($13.4) (4.6%) $583.7 $567.4 ($16.3) (2.8%)
Note: Totals may not add up due to rounding

February 2026 Farebox Revenue - ($ in millions)
February February Year-to-Date

Favorable(Unfavorable) Favorable(Unfavorable)

Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent
Subway 100.9 94.6 (6.3) (6.2%) 197.3 194.2 (3.1) (1.6%)
NYCT Bus 22.6 22.5 (0.1) (0.4%) 51.1 47.4 (3.8) (7.3%)
Paratransit 1.30 1.10 (0.1) (11.0%) 2.6 2.3 (0.2) (8.7%)

Total - NYCT 124.7 118.2 (6.5) (5.2%) 251.0 243.9 (7.1) (2.8%)
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

February 2026 Ridership vs. Budget - (in millions)
February February Year-to-Date

More(Less) More(Less)
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Financial and Ridership Reports – February 2026 



 

Financial Report Highlights 
Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

• Total revenues of $29.4 million were $6.7 million (18.5%) unfavorable to the Adopted 
Budget. This unfavorable variance was primarily attributed to lower farebox revenue of 
$5.1 million (16.0%), lower other operating income of $1.0 million (29.5%) and lower 
capital and other reimbursements of $0.7 million (54.6%). 

• Total paid ridership of 12.4 million was 1.8 million (12.8%) lower than the Budget.  

• Total expenses of $176.3 million were $1.9 million (1.1%) favorable to the Budget. Total 
expenses before Depreciation and OPEB of $163.7 million were favorable to the Budget 
by $2.4 million (1.5%) due to underruns of $3.0 million (7.4%) in non-labor costs partially 
offset by $0.6 million (0.5%) in labor costs. 

• At the end of February, the total headcount was 4,035, which was 22 lower than the 
Budget of 4,057. Non-reimbursable positions were 12 lower and Reimbursable positions 
were 10 lower than the Budget. 

• February YTD non-reimbursable operating surplus was unfavorable to the Budget by $4.8 
million (3.3%). Non-reimbursable revenues through February were unfavorable by $6.0 
million (17.2%) to the Budget due to lower farebox revenue of $5.1 million (16.0%) and 
lower other operating income of $1.0 million (29.5%). Unfavorable farebox revenue was 
primarily due to lower ridership. Total non-reimbursable expenses were favorable by $1.3 
million (0.7%) primarily due to lower non-labor costs partially offset by higher labor costs 
and depreciation. Unfavorable labor expenses were mainly attributed to higher payroll, 
overtime, and pension costs partially offset by lower health & welfare/OPEB and other 
fringe benefit costs. 
 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget 

 

  

 

 



 
Revenues 

• Farebox Revenues were $5.1 million (16.0%) unfavorable to the Budget primarily due to 
lower ridership and lower average fare. February YTD paid ridership of 12.4 million was 
1.8 million (12.8%) lower than the Budget. 

• Other Operating Income was $1.0 million (29.5%) unfavorable to the Budget mainly due 
to lower advertising revenue, recoveries from other insurance and the timing of student 
fare assistance. 

 
Expenses  
Labor Expenses: $1.3 million (1.0%) unfavorable 

• Payroll was $3.4 million (6.0%) unfavorable primarily due to contract settlement and 
retroactive wage payments . 

• Overtime was $0.5 million (3.0%) unfavorable primarily due to severe weather conditions. 

• Health & Welfare/OPEB Current Payments were $1.7 million (6.5%) favorable primarily 
due to the timing of medical and hospitalization and lower OPEB expenses. 

• Pensions were $0.1 million (0.5%) unfavorable due to higher pension-related expenses. 

• Other Fringe Benefits were $1.0 million (6.9%) favorable primarily due to vacancies and 
worker’s compensation. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $3.0 million (7.4%) favorable 

• Electric Power was essentially in line with the Budget.  

• Fuel was $0.6 million (13.0%) favorable primarily due to consumption. 

• Insurance was $0.4 million (23.4%) favorable primarily due to timing of expenses. 

• Claims were $3.1 million (31.3%) unfavorable primarily due to higher premiums. 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $1.6 million (24.5%) favorable 
mainly due to the timing of maintenance expenses. 

• Professional Service Contracts were $2.9 million (35.1%) favorable primarily due to the 
timing of on-board bus technology service contracts. 

• Materials and Supplies were $0.4 million (5.6%) favorable primarily due to timing of 
material and supplies expense. 

• Other Business Expense was $0.2 million (12.7%) favorable primarily due to timing. 

 

Depreciation and Other: Non-cash liabilities overran by $0.5 million (3.9%) mainly due to the 
timing of higher depreciation expense. 

 



 
Staffing Levels 

• The total headcount at the end of February was 4,035 which was 22 lower than the Budget. 
• The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (118 positions). 

 

Overtime 
• Overtime was $0.5 million (3.0%) unfavorable primarily due to severe weather conditions.  

 

Financial Metrics 
• The February year-to-date Farebox Operating Ratio was 17.5%, which was unfavorable 

to the Budget by 3.0% primarily due to lower farebox revenue and lower average fare 

• The February year-to-date Cost per Passenger was $13.16, which was unfavorable to the 
Budget by $1.57 mainly due to lower than anticipated ridership. 

• The February year-to-date Revenue per Passenger was $2.30, which was lower than the 
Budget by $0.07 primarily due to lower farebox revenue and ridership. 
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Favorable/

Adopted (Unfavorable)

FUNCTION/DEPARTMENT Budget Actual Variance

Administration

Office of the EVP 5                      3                      2                      

Human Resources 13                    3                      10                    

Office of Management and Budget 17                    5                      12                    

Material 15                    9                      6                      

Controller 19                    12                    7                      

Office of the President 8                      2                      6                      

System Safety Administration -                   -                   -                   

Law 20                    7                      13                    

Strategic Office 27                    22                    5                      

Non-Departmental -                   -                   -                   

Total Administration 124                  63                    61                    

Operations

Buses 2,466               2,620               (154)                 

Office of the Executive VP 3                      2                      1                      

Safety & Training 70                    98                    (28)                   

Road Operations 134                  120                  14                    

Transportation Support 33                    38                    (5)                     

Operations Planning 33                    29                    4                      

Revenue Control 6                      5                      1                      

Total Operations 2,745               2,912               (167)                 

Maintenance

Buses 731                  674                  57                    

Maintenance Support/CMF 227                  206                  21                    

Facilities 87                    62                    25                    

Supply Logistics 104                  89                    15                    

Total Maintenance 1,149               1,031               118                  

Capital Program Management 26                    20                    6                      

Total Engineering/Capital 26                    20                    6                      

 Security 13                    9                      4                      

Total Public Safety 13                    9                      4                      

Total Positions 4,057               4,035               22                    

Non-Reimbursable 4,019               4,007               12                    

Reimbursable 38                    28                    10                    

Total Full-Time 4,039               4,035               4                      

Total Full-Time Equivalents 18                    -                   18                    

MTA BUS COMPANY

FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2026

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT

TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

FEBRUARY 2026



Favorable/

Adopted (Unfavorable)

Function/Occupation Budget Actual Variance

Administration

Managers/Supervisors 54                    27 27                         

Professional, Technical, Clerical 70                    36 34                         

Operational Hourlies -                   -                      -                        

Total Administration 124 63 61                         

Operations

Managers/Supervisors 321 314 7                           

Professional, Technical, Clerical 45 40 5                           

Operational Hourlies 2,379 2,558 (179)                      

Total Operations 2,745 2,912 (167)                      

Maintenance

Managers/Supervisors 251 222 29                         

Professional, Technical, Clerical 36 29 7                           

Operational Hourlies 862 780 82                         

Total Maintenance 1,149 1,031 118                       

Engineering/Capital

Managers/Supervisors 15 11 3                           

Professional, Technical, Clerical 11 9 2                           

Operational Hourlies -                   -                      -                        

Total Engineering/Capital 26 20 6                           

Public Safety

Managers/Supervisors 8 4 4                           

Professional, Technical, Clerical 5 5 -                        

Operational Hourlies -                   -                      -                        

Total Public Safety 13 9 4                           

Total Baseline Positions

Managers/Supervisors 649 578 71                         

Professional, Technical, Clerical 167 119 48                         

Operational Hourlies 3,241 3,338 (97)                        

Total Baseline Positions 4,057 4,035 22                         

FEBRUARY 2026

MTA BUS COMPANY

FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2026

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION

TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS



 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 
Month of February 
MTABC February 2026 farebox revenue of $13.3 million was $2.2 million (14.3%) below the Budget 
primarily due to lower ridership. 

 

Year-to-Date  
MTABC Year-to-Date farebox revenue was $26.6 million which was $5.1 million (16.0%) below 
the Budget due to lower ridership and lower average fare. 
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Financial and Ridership Reports – February 2026 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

 Total revenues of $1.431 million were $0.807 million (36.1%) lower than the Adopted 
Budget. This unfavorable variance was primarily attributed to timing of $0.782 million of 
capital and other reimbursement. 

 Total paid ridership was 351 million, 5.9% lower than the Budget. 

 Total expenses of $20.117 million including non-cash liabilities were $1.635 million (8.8%) 
higher than the Budget. The primary driver of this unfavorable variance is $2.559 million 
for depreciation expense, offset by favorability in non-labor expenses by $0.829 million. 

 At the end of February, the total headcount was 403, which was 32 positions lower than 
the Budget of 435. Non-reimbursable positions were 392, which was 11 positions higher 
than the Budget of 381, and reimbursable were under by 43 positions. 

 February YTD non-reimbursable operating results were unfavorable to the Budget by 
$2.441 million or 15.0%. Non-reimbursable revenues for February were $0.025 million 
(2.5%) unfavorable to the Budget which was a minimal variance. Total non-reimbursable 
expenses including non-cash liabilities were unfavorable by $2.416 million (14.0%). 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget 

 

                

 

 

 

 

 

($ in Millions)

Bud Actual Variance

Total Revenue $1.006 $0.981 ($0.025)

  Farebox Revenue $0.617 $0.537 ($0.081)

  Other Revenue $0.389 $0.444 $0.056

Total Expense $14.334 $14.818 ($0.483)

  Labor Expenses $10.667 $11.982 ($1.315)

  Non-Labor Expenses $3.668 $2.836 $0.832

Non-Cash Liabilities $2.917 $4.850 ($1.933)

Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($16.245) ($18.686) ($2.441)

SIR



 

Revenues 

 Farebox Revenue variance was $0.081 million (13.1%) unfavorable compared to the 
Budget due to lower ridership. Total paid ridership was 351 million, which was 5.9% lower 
than the Budget.  

 Other Operating Revenue was favorable by $0.056 million (14.3%) due to advertising 
revenue. 

 

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $1.315 million (12.3%) unfavorable 

 Payroll was $0.098 million (1.8%) unfavorable due to timing of contract settlement wages.  

 Overtime was $0.595 million (71.8%) unfavorable due to severe weather-related 
conditions. 

 Other Fringe Benefits were $0.517 million (over 100.0%) unfavorable due to timing of 
fringe benefit overhead. 

 Health & Welfare incl. OPEB Current Payments were $0.085 million (3.6%) unfavorable 
due to timing of OPEB expenses. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $0.832 million (22.7%) favorable 

 Insurance was $0.447 million (over 100.0%) unfavorable due to the timing of expenses.  

 Electric Power was $0.394 million (34.2%) unfavorable due to higher than anticipated 
consumption. 

 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $1.044 million (84.7%) favorable 
due to timing of non-rev facility roof replacement. 

 Professional Services Contracts were $0.424 million (59.7%) favorable due to the 
timing of expenses for Cyber Security project. 

 Claims were $0.078 million (52.8%) favorable due to timing of expenses. 

 Materials and Supplies were $0.115 million favorable due to timing of maintenance work. 

 

Depreciation and Other: $1.933 million (66.3%) which is unfavorable due to higher than 
anticipated depreciation expense. 

  



 

Staffing Levels 

 Total headcount at the end of February was 403, which was 32 lower than the Budget. 
 The largest number of vacancies were in Operations (23 positions). 
 71.9% of the vacancies were in the operational hourlies category. 

 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $0.501 million (50.9%) favorable. Non-reimbursable was $0.595 
million (71.8%) unfavorable and reimbursable was $0.094 million (60.0%) favorable. 

 Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was due to severe weather-related conditions. 
 

Financial Metrics 

 The year-to-date February Farebox Operating Ratio was 5.0%, which is lower than the 
Budget by 1.0 percentage point mainly due to lower than anticipated ridership.  

 The year-to-date February Cost per Passenger was $42.27, which is higher than the 
Budget by $3.84 per passenger due to lower than projected farebox revenue. 

 The year-to-date February Revenue per Passenger was $2.11, which is lower than the 
Budget by $0.20 per passenger due to timing of Farebox Revenue. 
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Adopted
Favorable 

(Unfavorable)
Function/Departments Budget Actual Variance

Administration
Executive 8 4 4
General Office 20 19 1
Purchasing/Stores 4 3 1

Total Administration 32 26 6

Operations
Transportation 157 149 8

Total Operations 157 149 8

Maintenance
Mechanical 61 58 3
Electronics/Electrical 25 25 0
Power/Signals 33 31 2
Maintenance of Way 92 78 14
Infrastructure 29 29 0

Total Maintenance 240 221 19

Engineering/Capital
Capital Project Support 6 7 (1)

Total Engineering Capital 6 7 (1)

Total Positions 435 403 32

Non-Reimbursable 381 392 (11)
Reimbursable 54 11 43

Total Full-Time 435 403 32
Total Full-Time-Equivalents 0 0 0

FinalFY26

MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2026

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

FEB 2026



Favorable/
Adopted (Unfavorable)

Function/Occupation Budget Actual Variance

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 16 11 5
Professional, Technical, Clerical 8 8 0  
Operational Hourlies 8 7 1

Total Administration 32 26 6

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 27 21 6
Professional, Technical, Clerical 6 8 (2)
Operational Hourlies 124 120 4

Total Operations 157 149 8

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 33 32 1
Professional, Technical, Clerical 9 9 0
Operational Hourlies 198 180 18  

Total Maintenance 240 221 19

Engineering/Capital 
Managers/Supervisors 4 5 (1)
Professional, Technical, Clerical 2 2 0
Operational Hourlies 0 0 -

Total Engineering/Capital 6 7 (1)

Total Positions
Managers/Supervisors 80 69 11
Professional, Technical, Clerical 25 27 (2)
Operational Hourlies 330 307 23
Total Positions 435 403 32

MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2026

FEB 2026



 

Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

 

Month of February 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $0.258 million in February 2026 which was $0.043 million (14.3%) 
lower than the Budget. 

 

Year-to-Date 

SIR year-to-date February 2026 farebox revenue totaled $0.537 million which was $0.081 million 
(13.1%) lower than the Budget. 
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